7.24 Our assessment of the Fair Value of an Adherium Share immediately after the Proposed Transaction (on a

controlling basis), is set out in the table below.

Table 16: Assessed Fair Value of an Adherium Share immediately after the Proposed Transaction (controlling basis)

7.25 The assessment of the Fair Value of an Adherium Share immediately after the Proposed Transaction is also

based on the pro forma balance sheet of the Company as at 30 June 2022, adjusted for:

▪ the issue/future issue of the Tranche 1 and 2 Shares;

▪ increase in intangible assets to include $15.3m in development expenses; and

▪ the potential dilutionary impact of the options currently on issue, as well as the Options due to be

issued on 28 October 2022 under Tranches 1 and 2 of the Placement.

7.26 In our assessment of the Fair Value of an Adherium Share immediately after the Proposed Transaction, we

have further adjusted for the issue of the Tranche 3 Shares as contemplated under the Proposed

Transaction, comprising the issue of 152,500,000 Shares to raise $0.76m.

Pro Forma

Prior to the

Proposed Assessed

Adherium Limited Transaction Adjustments Value

Historical Financial Position $'000 Ref $'000 $'000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18,021 7.26 763 18,783

Trade and other receivables 1,593 - 1,593

Inventories 1,071 - 1,071

Prepayments 272 - 272-

Total current assets 20,957 763 21,719

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 227 - 227

Intangible assets 15,308 - 15,308

Right-of-use assets 86 - 86

Total non-current assets 15,621 - 15,621

Total assets 36,578 763 37,340

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,697 - 1,697

Income received in advance 1,214 - 1,214

Lease liabilities 42 - 42

Potential dilutionary impact of options 2,202 7.27 126 2,328-

Total current liabilities 5,155 126 5,281

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 43 - 43

Total non-current liabilities 43 - 43

Total liabilities 5,198 126 5,324

Net assets 31,380 637 32,017

Number of Shares on issue ('000) 4,775,196 152,500 4,927,696

Assessed Fair Value per Share (controlling basis) $0.0065

RSM analysis -

31

7.27 We have also adjusted for the potential dilutionary impact of the Tranche 3 Options in our assessment of

the Fair Value of an Adherium Share immediately post the Proposed Transaction. Further detail on the

assumptions and inputs we have used to value the potential dilutionary impact of the Tranche 3 Options is

set out in Appendix D.

7.28 Based on the above, we have assessed the Fair Value of an Adherium Share immediately after the

Proposed Transaction (on a controlling basis) to be $0.0065.